RESOLUTION 2024 - 53

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA PERTAINING TO LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUNDS, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A"; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in order to promote crime prevention and safe neighborhoods, an application was made by the City of Pahokee ("City") to the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office ("PBSO") for funding in the amount of Sixty-Four Thousand Dollars for a two-year agreement for Flock Safety services; and

WHEREAS, the City is fully qualified and eligible to receive funds from the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office, and awarded funding would be based upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth in Exhibit "A".

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee ("City Commission") finds that execution of an agreement pertaining to Law Enforcement Trust Funds is in the best interest of the city and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations.</u> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirm as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization of Execution</u>. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby authorizes the City Manager and all necessary persons to enter into an agreement between the City of Pahokee and the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office pertaining to Law Enforcement Trust Fund distribution, attached hereto as Exhibit "A." The City Manager is further authorized to take all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 26th day of November 2024.

ATTEST	Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor
Nylene Clarke, CMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND L	EGAL SUFFICIENCY:
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney	
	Moved By:
	Seconded By:
Vote:	
Commissioner Boldin	(Yes)(No)
Commissioner Cowan-Williams Commissioner McPherson	(Yes)(No) (Yes)(No)
Vice Mayor Murvin	(Yes)(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)(No)

EXHIBIT "A"

PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND AGREEMENT